

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2023-12-08 10:06:34 AM

Control Number - 54553

Item Number - 7



450000 (000)

December 8, 2023

Kathleen Jackson, Interim Chair Will McAdams, Commissioner Lori Cobos, Commissioner Jimmy Glotfelty, Commissioner Public Utility Commission of Texas ATTN: Central Records 1701 N. Congress Avenue, Room 8-100 Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Re: Docket No. 54553, Compliance Filing for Docket No. 53529 (Application of the City of Lubbock, acting by & Through Lubbock Power & Light, for Authority to Connect the Remaining Portion of its Load with the Electric Reliability Council of Texas & for Approval of an Agreement)

Update concerning City of Lubbock's, acting by and through Lubbock Power & Light, integration of load

Dear Interim Chair and Commissioners:

Consistent with the Commission's order in Docket No. 53529, ¹ Electric Reliability Council of Texas, Inc. (ERCOT) files this letter to update the Commission regarding the integration of Lubbock Power & Light's (LP&L's) remaining load into the ERCOT region.

ERCOT has been coordinating with LP&L and Southwest Power Pool, Inc. regarding the integration of LP&L's remaining load into the ERCOT region. LP&L has provided all information and taken all actions ERCOT deems necessary to facilitate the integration, and LP&L's remaining load is currently expected to be integrated into the ERCOT region in stages over December 9, 10, and 11, 2023, subject to ERCOT's discretion to postpone the integration if ERCOT determines the integration will be a risk to ERCOT system reliability.

The integration is expected to begin at approximately 6:00 AM Central Standard Time on December 9 and be completed the afternoon of December 11. ERCOT is issuing a Market Notice to its stakeholders notifying them of this anticipated integration timeline and will issue a

¹ Application of The City of Lubbock, acting by and Through Lubbock Power & Light, for Authority to Connect the Remaining Portion of its Load with the Electric Reliability Council of Texas and for Approval of an Agreement, Docket No. 53529, Ordering Paragraph No. 11 (Mar. 22, 2023).

² Docket No. 53529, Ordering Paragraph No. 7.

³ Docket No. 53529, Ordering Paragraph No. 6.

subsequent Market Notice once the integration is complete or if any unexpected circumstances result in a delay of all or part of the integration.

ERCOT appreciates the opportunity to provide the Commission the foregoing update. ERCOT will continue to provide updates regarding the integration of the remaining load consistent with the Commission's order in Docket No. 53529, 4 or as otherwise directed by the Commission.

Sincerely,

/s/ Kennedy R. Meier

Chad V. Seely Senior Vice President and General Counsel Texas State Bar No. 24037466 (512) 225-7035 (Phone) chad.seely@ercot.com

Nathan Bigbee Deputy General Counsel Texas State Bar No. 24036224 (512) 225-7093 (Phone) nathan.bigbee@ercot.com

Kennedy R. Meier Regulatory Counsel Texas State Bar No. 24092819 (512) 275-7613 (Phone) kennedy.meier@ercot.com

ERCOT 8000 Metropolis Drive, Bldg. E, Suite 100 Austin, Texas 78744 (512) 225-7079 (Fax)

cc: All parties of record

_

⁴ Docket No. 53529, Ordering Paragraph No. 11.